In addition, the District provides office space for employees who perform services for the Foundation at no

charge. The donated facilities for the fiscal years 2023 and 2022 amounted to $39,886 and $33,521, respectively,

which has been reflected in the financial statements as donated facilities. The value of these contributed items is

recognized as both revenue and expense to the Foundation.

Note 12 -  Restatement

When reviewing the supporting documents for revenues, there were unconditional promises to give that were

recorded as contribution revenues when cash was received resulting in the improper timing of revenue

recognition. Accordingly, amounts reported for unconditional promises to give, net, net assets, and contribution

revenues have been restated in the 2022 financial statements now presented to correct the error. Adjustments

to the statement of financial position, statement of activities, and statement of cash flows, respectively, as of

and for the year ended June 30, 2022, are as follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

As of June 30, 2022
Unconditional promises to give, net -$   68,263$   68,263$
Total current assets 2,213,439   68,263   2,281,702
Unconditional promises to give, net -   150,787   150,787
Total noncurrent assets 11,077,592   150,787   11,228,379
Total assets 13,291,031   219,050   13,510,081
Net assets with donor restrictions 11,485,206   219,050   11,704,256
Total net assets 13,159,737   219,050   13,378,787
Total liabilities and net assets 13,291,031   219,050   13,510,081

Statement of Financial Position

21

Santa Ana College Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

As of June 30, 2022
With Donor Restrictions

Contribution Revenues 2,032,022$   20,000$   2,052,022$
Total Revenues 1,089,086   20,000   1,109,086
Change in Net Assets (164,182)   20,000   (144,182)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year 11,649,388   199,050   11,848,438
Net Assets, End of Year 11,485,206   219,050   11,704,256

Statement of Activities

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

As of June 30, 2022
Change in net assets (356,655)$   20,000$   (336,655)$
Unconditional promises to give, net -   (20,000)   (20,000)

Statement of Cash Flows

Note 13 -  Subsequent Events

The Foundation’s management has evaluated events or transactions that may occur for potential recognition or

disclosure in the financial statements from June 30, 2023 through December 1, 2023, which is the date the

financial statements were available to be issued. Management has determined that there were no subsequent

events or transactions that require additional disclosure in the Foundation’s financial statements.